House Resolution 2

Sponsored by Representative FREDERICK, Senator SHIELDS; Representatives BUCKLEY, KENY-GUYER, NOSSE, SMITH WARNER, Senator DEMBROW

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

In memoriam: Linda Hornbuckle, 1954-2014.

1	HOUSE RESOLUTION
2	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle was born on November 22, 1954, in Portland, Oregon, to Bishop
3	Howard and Julia Mae Hornbuckle; and
4	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle was bestowed with a pure and powerful voice and began performing
5	at age six at Portland's Grace and Truth Pentecostal Church; and
6	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle's natural talent propelled her into a world-renowned career in sing-
7	ing soul, funk and blues; and
8	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle toured and recorded with numerous artists, singing numerous dif-
9	ferent styles of music and traveling the world with such collaborators as Quarterflash, Nu Shooz
10	and Dan Reed; and
11	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle was influential in the northwest music scene through her solo work
12	and through collaboration with her long-time friend, Janice Scroggins, with whom she recorded se-
13	veral critically acclaimed albums; and
14	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle won three awards from the Cascade Blues Foundation and was in-
15	ducted into the Oregon Music Hall of Fame in 2010; and
16	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle embodied positive energy as she filled venues around the world with
17	audiences who wanted to witness her incredible talent and share in the joy that was her voice; and
18	Whereas Linda Hornbuckle passed away on October 4, 2014; now, therefore,
19	Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Oregon:
20	That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-eighth Legislative As-
21	sembly, honor the life of Linda Hornbuckle and celebrate her talent and achievements; and be it
22	further
23	Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Linda Hornbuckle as a
24	token of our sympathy and condolences.

25